

EXHIBIT 1

No. 15-2234

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW GRACE and)	
PINK PISTOLS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 15-2234 (RJL)
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and)	
CATHY LANIER, in her official capacity as)	
Chief of Police for the Metropolitan Police)	
Department,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY AND/OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070)
David H. Thompson (Bar No. 450503)
Peter A. Patterson (Bar No. 998668)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The District of Columbia Bars Typical, Law-Abiding Citizens from Carrying Firearms in Public	3
II. The District Denied Matthew Grace’s Application for a Concealed-Carry License	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the District’s “Proper Reason” Requirement Violates the Second Amendment	8
A. The Text and History of the Second Amendment Make Clear that the District’s Ban Impinging Upon the Second Amendment Right	9
B. The District’s Ban on Typical, Law-Abiding Citizens Carrying Arms Is Categorically Unconstitutional	20
C. The District’s Ban Fails Any Measure of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	26
D. This Court Should Not Follow Out-of-Circuit Decisions Upholding Laws Similar to the District’s	34
II. Plaintiffs Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief.....	36
III. The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor	38
IV. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest	39
V. The Court Should Enter Final Judgment for Plaintiffs	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	19
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	24, 31
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	28, 35
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994).....	40
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 31, 34, 38
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	34, 35, 36
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	37
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684, 699 (7th Cir. 2011)	37, 38
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	23
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	36, 37, 39
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 20, 21, 26, 27
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	34, 35, 36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	27, 33
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 12, 13, 17, 20, 24, 26
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Morris v. District of Columbia</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014)	40
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	23
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	18
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	1, 19
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14

People v. Aguilar, 2 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 2013)19

* *Peruta v. County of San Diego*, 742 F.3d 1144
 (9th Cir. 2014)10, 13, 17, 19, 21, 32, 34, 35, 36

Rex v. Knight, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (1686)14

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)26

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)18

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)23

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)24

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)28

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)36

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)34, 35, 36

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 3477748 (D.D.C. 2015)2

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 8746334 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2

Constitutional Materials and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. II7, 9

D.C. CODE

§ 7-2502.03(a).....26, 39

§ 7-2509.02(a).....26, 39

§ 7-2509.02(a)(4)26

§ 7-2509.0726, 39

§ 7-2509.11(1)(A).....1, 2, 3, 21, 22, 25, 27

§ 7-2509.11(1)(B)3

§ 22-450326, 39

§ 22-4504(a).....3, 26, 39

§ 22-4504(a)(1)3

§ 22-4504(a-1)3

§ 22-4506(a).....3

D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 24

§ 2333.1.....3, 4

§ 2333.2.....4

§ 2333.4.....4

§ 2334.1.....4

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)(2)40

An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes,
 ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 16517

Other

John Adams, <i>First Day's Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770, in 6 Masterpieces of Eloquence</i> (Hazeltine et al. eds. 1905)	16
THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed., 1884)	19
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	14
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794)	14
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	13
5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	16
H. Sterling Burnett, National Center for Policy Analysis, <i>Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-Abiding Public Benefactors</i> (2000), http://goo.gl/1Ebwpb	33
CBSNEWS.COM, <i>Responding to an Active Shooter</i> (Nov. 22, 2015), http://goo.gl/n96ANS	29, 36, 38
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows From a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009)	28, 33
Mike DeBonis, <i>Security, Not Street Crime, at Risk After Gun Ruling, D.C. Police Chief Cathy Lanier Says</i> , Wash. Post., https://goo.gl/wPYekP	31, 32, 36, 38
1 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION	17
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES BY STATE: 2014 https://goo.gl/hgoZBR	31
Florida Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs., <i>Division of Licensing, Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report, Oct. 1, 1987 – November 30, 2015</i> , http://goo.gl/yFzIwv	33
Robert Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005), http://goo.gl/zOpJFL	29
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right To Bear Arms</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986).....	32
MATTHEW HALE, 1 HISTORIA PACITORUM CORONAE (Sollum Emlyn ed., 1736)	13, 14
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	13
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE AND NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRIORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE (2013), http://goo.gl/oO6oRp	30
1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of August 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1853).....	15
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....	16
2 J. KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (O. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed., 1873).....	18

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).....29, 30

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Carrying Guns for Protection: Results from the National Self-Defense Survey*, 35 J. OF RES. IN CRIME & DELINQ. 193, 195 (1998).....30

David B. Kopel, *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction*, 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009), <http://goo.gl/Ao8W3M>33

Legality of the London Military Foot-Association (1780), reprinted in William Blizzard, Desultory Reflections on Police (1785).....14

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT, CONCEALED CARRY PISTOL LICENSE APPLICATION, <http://goo.gl/utPzua>.....4, 5

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005), <http://goo.gl/WO1ZNN>29, 30

National Rifle Association Institute for Legislative Action, *Right-to-Carry*, <https://goo.gl/F8Mdrc>32, 33

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)23

BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOE, IN MEMORIAM: ANECDOTES AND REMINISCENCES (Washington, D.C., 1872).....15

Br. of the Dist. of Columbia and Metro. Police Dep’t Chief Cathy Lanier, *Wrenn v. District of Columbia*, No. 15-7057, Doc. No. 1570115 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 27, 2015).....28
